FIRST AMENDMENT TO
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 CURE VIOLENCE SERVICES CONTRACT

This First Amendment to Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Cure Violence Services Contract (this
“First Amendment”) is dated , 2024, but is effective as of January 31,
2024, and is between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a consolidated political subdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the “City”), and
REINTEGRATION SOLUTIONS, INC. OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida not-for-profit
corporation d/b/a Noah’s Ark Project (“Noah’s Ark”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, effective October 1, 2023, the City and Noah’s Ark entered into the Fiscal
Year 2023-2024 Cure Violence Services Contract, City Contract No. 668809-24 (the “Contract”),
approved and authorized by Ordinance 2023-504-E.

WHEREAS, the Term of the Contract expired on January 31, 2024, however, the City and
Noah’s Ark now want to revive and amend the Contract for the first time to extend the Term to
allow for the City’s final payment to Noah’s Ark and amend the Budget/Fee Schedule attached as
Exhibit B to the Contract, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions of the Contract remaining
unchanged.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals; Definitions. The above recitals are accurate and true and are hereby
incorporated in and made a part of this First Amendment. Unless otherwise defined in this First
Amendment, all capitalized terms have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

2. Revival of Contract. The Contract is hereby revived and is in full force and effect
as amended by this First Amendment.

3. Amendment to Section 3. The Contract’s Section 3 is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following, to allow for the City’s final payment to Noah’s Ark:

“3. Term. The Term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective
Date and continue through the date of the City’s final payment to Noah’s Ark
for the Services (the “Term”), unless terminated earlier as provided in this
Contract.”

4. Amendment to Exhibit B. The Contract’s Budget/Fee Schedule attached as
Exhibit B is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Revised Exhibit B attached to
this First Amendment. All references in the Contract to Exhibit B are hereby amended to mean
and refer to the Revised Exhibit B attached to this First Amendment.

5. Entire Agreement. This First Amendment constitutes the entire understanding
between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this First Amendment and supersedes all
other agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of
this First Amendment.

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 1lst Amend

August 19, 2024 - NCSPHS
Page 1 of 7



6. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed electronically and in
several counterparts each of which is deemed an original and all of which constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties are signing this First Amendment as of the day
and year first written above.

Attest CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
consolidated political subdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida

By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Donna Deegan
Corporation Secretary Mayor
Witness REINTEGRATION SOLUTIONS, INC.

OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida not-for-
profit corporation, d/b/a Noah’s Ark Project

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

GC-#1633432-v2-Reintegration_Solutions_Inc_of Jacksonville dba_Noahs Ark Project #668809-24 Amd_1_FY23-24_Cure_Violence Services_Contract.docx

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 1lst Amend

August 19, 2024 - NCSPHS
Page 2 of 7



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:

Account or POA Number:

1Cloud Account for Certification of Funds

Amount

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing Contract. It shall not
be encumbered by the foregoing Contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued
purchase order(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control
checking will be made at the time such purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code, 1 do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing Contract; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance
of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance([s] shall be made by subsequent purchase order[s], as

specified in said Contract.

Director of Finance
City  Contract  Number: #668809-24,
Amendment 1

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 1lst Amend

August 19, 2024 - NCSPHS
Page 3 of 7



REVISED EXHIBIT B

Budget/Fee Schedule

Reintegration Solutions, Inc. of Jacksonville
Moah's Ark CV Team

Categories and Line ltems FY2023-2024
Subtotal Employee $210,833
Compensation

Subtotal Taxes and Benefits $43,767
Total Employee $254,600

Compensation

Operating Expense

Occupancy Expense $21,400

Office Expenses $18.467

Equipment 54.667

Travel Expenses $133

Direct Client Expenses $10,166

Total Operating Expenses $54,833
Capital Outlay $3.333
TOTAL $312,766

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 1lst Amend

August 19, 2024 - NCSPHS
Page 4 of 7



0Z02/LL/20 Posirey
00°000°0L$ 00°008'8$ 00°000°0}$ 00°0% 00°0% 00'008'82$ 00°00+'92$ 00°000°G2$ 80¥v0- AouedndoQ - Juey
sasuadx3 Aouednoop
sesuadx3 bunesado ||
00'009'¥52$ CLLLLLLLS 00°009'vS2$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 8¥'091°€69$ 00°000'S89$ 00°000°€€9$ uonesuadwo) aako|dw3 [0
00'£9L°EV$ ¥9'SE6'0E$ 00°L9L°EV$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 91'9v8'8L1$ 0000002 1$ 00°000°Z}1$ Slijeusg pue sexe] |ejoiqng
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ (equosap asea|d) - spyeueg 1Byl0
00°0SE'L$ SEELLS 00°0SE°L$ 000! 00°0! SEELY'ES 00°000°€$ 00°000°S$ 10620 - sexe] juswAojdwaun
00'6L0°€L$ 00'18€C$ 00°eee'e$ 000 00°0! 00'€6L'8L$ 00°000°01$ 00°000°6$ 10720 - uonesusdwoy SISYIoM
00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% €0€20 - ddueinsuy| 8y
00LL¥'L$ 8¥'6€0°L$ 00°LLY'LS 000 00°0! 00°0SZ'v$ 00°000'+$ 00°000°S$ 10€20 - [eweq
00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 000 00°0! 000$ 00°0% 00°0% 10220 - lJuswainey
0£'990°GL$ 0£'990°G1$ 00°£99'L2$ 000 00°0! 09'66L°L5$ 00°000°85$ 00°000°LS$ 0€20 - 8dueinsu| yjjesH
0L'%S8°CI$ 1GGELTLLS 00°000'9}$ 000 00°0! 12°065°0v$ 00°000°G+$ 00°000°L¥$ 10120 - Xel PN B VOl - sexe] ||0iked
sljouag abulig
00°€E8°0LTS 80°Z¥8'9VL$ 00°€€8'0LTH 00°0$ 00'0$ TEVIEVLSS 00°000°'59S$ 00°000°91S$ uonesuadwo) ssfojdw3 [e101qnS
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 0€
00°0! 000! 00°0$ 000! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 000! 62
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 8¢
00°0! 000! 00°0$ 000! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 00°0 LT
00°0¢ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 9
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 000 S¢
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 4
00°0! 000! 00°0$ 000! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 000! €T
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 [44
00°0! 000! 00°0$ 000! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 000 1z
00°0¢ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 02
00°0! 000! 00°0$ 00°0! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 000! 61
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 8l
00°0! 000! 00°0$ 000! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 00°0 Ll
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 9l
00°0! 000! 00°0$ 000! 00°0! 00°0! 000! 00°0 Sl
00°0! 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0! 000 000 Pl
82'59Z'L¢! 000 00°£99'9¢! 000! 00°0! 8C'TE6'LY! 00°000°2€ 000! (¥) A dwn-ued
00°00S°CtL 000 00°00S°2I 000 00°0! 00°000°SZ! 00°000°LE! 00°000°LE! uosisldd s\ 8Alessiulupy
EV'€E0'SL €Y'€E0'SL 00°£99°EL 000! 00°0! 98'EEL'EY! 00°00S°LE 00°000°0%! puedmg suabng TA
€Y' EE0'SL €' €E0'SI 00°L99°El 000 00°0! 98'EEL'EY 00°00S°LE! 00°000°0#" lleysJe|y uiyuely TA
€V L99°GL €¥'L99°GL 00°€EE VL 000! 00°0! 98'£99'GY! 00°000°CH! 00°000°0%! Jesno) usuppoL TA
€¥'£99'GL €¥'£99°G1 00°€EE' VI 000 00°0! 98'£99°GY 00°000°Z#" 00°000°0%" oslaAel] ueloq A
00°€EE VL ZLLLL'E 00°€EE VL 00°0! 00°0! 00'000°EY 00°000°CH! 00°000°0%! S|anues emjajoyeg ‘MO
00'EEE VL CL'LLL'6G 00°€EE' VI 000 00°0! CLLLLLE! 00°000°Z#" 00°000°0#" S|enuieg eipeulag ‘MO
00°£99°€L ZLLLL'E 00°£99°€L 000! 00°0! ZL'Shy'oe 00°00S°LE 00°000°0%! Jeaq Auaquiry ‘MO
00°000'SL 0S5'€08°L! 00°000°S| 000 00°0! 0G'E€08°LE! 00°000° 00°000°Z#" XOJJIM OdJewllen Josinadng A
00°000°GL 0G°€08°L, 00°000°S L 000! 00°0! 0S'€08°LE 00°000 ¥ 00°000°CH! uepJor sewoy] Josiaadng "M O
00°000'8L ¥9'9LY'LLS 0000081 000 00°0! 00°000'¥S! 00'052°2S$ 00°000°0S! ueueydng anbiuop IB\ welBold
00°E€€E'SC 9€'€80°'GZ$ 00°EEE'ST! 000 00°0! 9E'6YL'GL! 00'052'SL 00°000°S9 Ja1]]0Q dulenboer Jojaig
(seweu ou suonisod 10 spilL qor 1sl]) LOZ1.0 - [Puuosiad
uonesuadwo) sakoldw3 |
(1uess L1D) sesuadx3 [euly (e Auo) senusAsy Buipung ¥202-€202 Ad €202-220C Ad 2202-1202 Ad swej)| eul pue saliobaied
9||IAUOSY 2B JO o||IAUOSY OB weubold papirold welbo.d jo 106png 6.d Buipung 6.d
A1y pesinsy jo Ao 1BY10 IV Kousby 150D "1s3 |B10L Jes) usuny Jea) Jold
leuibLo
slauned buipung
139ang
asealdaq

asealou|

¥202 '0€ Joquialdas - £20¢ ‘I 1990100

Itejeq 396png weiboud 83a1dwio) - Juess A9 /9Sd ¥20Z Ad

11e3aQ 396png weiboud v)9|dwo - Juesn AN $Z0Z Ad

80US|OIA 81nD Yy S,4EON

3||IAUOSYOB[" JO '0U| SUOIIN|OS UonheiBajuey

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev l1lst Amend

August 19, 2024 - NCSPHS

Page 5 of 7



0202¢/11/20 pasirney

Revised Exhibit 1

"}1oBpNq 8y} Jo UOHOSS SANELIEU BU} Ul PSPN|oU 8 1SN Pa)s]] SWak DSd IIY

£¢0¢/91L/€0 :PSLIPON 158

11ejaq 196png weiboud v)9|dwo) - Juesn AND $Z0Z Ad

%9’ LE %6°€C %9°LE %00 %0°0 %0°001 - - 1ebpng jo jusdled
00°99°ZLES 05'€80'66L$ 00'99L°CLES 00°0$ 00°0$ €L°89v°LE€8$ 00°000'598$ 00°000°008$ lejo] sasuadxg 30a.iq
00°EEEES 00°0% 00°EEEES 00°0% 00'0$ 00999°9$ 00000°01$ 00°0% AejinQ |ende [ejo]
00°0% 000 00°0% 00°0! 00°0 00°0$ 00°0$ 000 (31yaA) - Jaylo
00°€€€’eS 000 00°€€E'e$ 000 00°0! 00'999'9$ 00°000°0L$ 000 L2190 - 91eM]Jog B s1aindwo)
00°0% 000 00°0% 00°0! 00°0 00°0$ 00°0$ 000 2090 - uswdinb3 B Alauiyoepy
(000°1$ HIAO) AeinQ [euded bunesado lii
00'€€8°YS$ 8L'G0€°L2$ 00°€€8'YS$ 00°0$ 00'0$ STevo'LeELs 00°000°0LL$ 00°000°29L$ sesuadx3g bupeladQ |elo]]
00°000°€ 00°0$ 00°000°c$ 00°0! 00°0 00°000°9$ 00°000°8! 00°000°LL$ (Adusblaw3) Jayio dlD
00°£99°L S8'¥0v'LS 00°£99°L 00°0! 00°0 G8'8EL'Y 00°000°S! 00°000'8L$ (Sluan9) Jay1Q WalD
00°£99°L 89°00€°L$ 00°/99°L 00°0! 00°0 89'0¥9't 00°000°S! 00°0$ 108.1p/|euosiad judl|p
00°€ee$ 00°0! 00°€EES 00°0! 00°0 00°999$ 00°0$ 00°0$ leuoneanp3 jusl|p
00°€€8$ 00°0 00°€€8% 00°0! 00°0! 00°999°L$ 00°008't$ 00°00L°L$ o)
00°000°L$ 00°0! 00°000°L$ 00°0! 00°0 00°000°2$ 00°000°€$ 00°000°€$ o)
00°€ee$ 000 00°EEES 00°0! 00°0 00'999% 00°0% 00°0% o)
00°€EEE’LS 00°0 00°€ee'L$ 00°0! 00°0 00'999°2$ 00°000'+$ 00°000°S$ sy sl
10€80 - sesuadx3 jual|) 10a1iq
00°£91$ 000 00°£91$ 00°0! 00°0 00'vEE$ 00°00S°€€$ 000L9°LL$ Sasuadx3 UMO] JO IO
00°€€8$ 000 00°€€8% 000 00°0 00'999°} 00°0% 20Gy0- ddueinsu| 3RIYSA
00°£99°L$ 000 00°£99'L$ 00°0 00°0 00'VEE'E 00°000°€$ 00°0% 9120 - 8dueuUSBIUIBI\ pUB [9n4 3]DIYBA
00'000°C$ €G'62€°1$ 00°000°C$ 000 00°0 00°000°9$ 00°000°S$ 00°00S'8$ Z0vp0 - luswdinb3 - saseaT B [elusy
sasuadx3z Juswdinb3g
00°€EL$ 00°0% 00°€EEL$ 00°0% 00°0% 00'992$ 00°00t'$ 00°00t'$ 8200 - S|0o L B bubiied
00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 1200 - 9bes|IN |e00]
sesuadxg [eAel]
00°'€EE'CS 000 00°€e€'2$ 00°0! 00°0 00'999''$ 00°005°9$ 00°00S°L$ Ipny)- 8o
00°299°1$ 000 00°£99°L$ 00°0! 00°0 00'¥EE'ES 00°000°S$ 00°00L°€L$ €090 - 000°L$ Jopun uawdinb3 1B swiojun - JBYO
00°£92$ 000 00°£92$ 00°0! 00°0 00°7€5$ 00°00S'}$ 8E€610 - bulusaldg punolbyoeg
00'00S°€$ 65°008°C$ 00°00S°€$ 000 00°0! 65°008'6! 00°00S'v¢$ 00°0% 01€0 - (PN Jou) S3JIMSS B S99 |BUOISS9J0.d
00°009$ 000 00°009% 000 000 00°002°} 00°0% 00°06£'S$ 10S¥0 - ddueinsu] - SI32YO 1B s1093l1d
00°€€€CS 000 00°EEETH 000 00°0 00'999'" 00°000°2$ 00°000°L$ 10¥S0 - Buiuiel| yeis
00°0% 00°0 00°0% 00°0! 00°0 00°0$ 000 00°0$ suopealignd
00'00S'S$ 000 00°00S'S$ 000 00°0 00°000°L}$ 000 00°000°L$ S8JIMIBG B S99 |euolsssjold
00°00}$ 000 00°001$ 00°0! 00°0 00°002$ 000 00°0$ 1010 - 9belsod
00°291°C$ 6L6L1L$ 00°291°2$ 000 00°0! 6L LS VS 00°005'9% 00°G¥9'8$ 1L0IS0 - saddng JayiQ pue 8o
sasuadxg ao1}JO
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0! 00°0$ 00°0% 00°005'9$ (9quosap ases|d) - 58410
00°009$ 000 00°009% 000 00°0 00°002°} 00°0% 00°0% 2050 - Aliger] [esauan 1B Aladoid aoueinsu]
00°299'%! 000! 00°£99'} 000 00°0 00 ¥EE'6! 00°000°S! 00°001'S$ £09¥0 - sileday pue adueuaule|\
00°008°C! 00°008°2$ 00°0082 000 00°0 00°00%'8! 00°00¥'8! 0059 L0EY0 - SseliiN
00°€€E’e ¥€'¥89°C$ 00°€EE'eS 000! 00°0 ¥€'0SE6! 000006 00°GSS'8$ 1810 - duoydsjo |

Rev 1lst Amend

August 19, 2024 - NCSPHS

Page 6 of 7



Payment Contingencies

In addition to all other requirements provided in the Contract, payment for the Services shall also
be contingent upon Noah’s Ark’s satisfactory performance of the following items, as determined
by the City’s Grant Administrator:

1. Compliance with the terms of the Contract;
2. Satisfactory progress on all items identified in a previous Site Review Chart;

3. Confirmation that food related purchases did not exceed five percent (5%) of total
amount of the Contract;

4. Confirmation that travel related expenses comply with the City’s Chapter 106, Part 7,
Jacksonville Ordinance Code; and

5. Confirmation that the Services were performed in alignment with the Violence
Reduction Strategy and the Model.

Each payment request shall be submitted on or before the 15th of each month for Services
performed during the previous month and shall include the following information:

1. The current amount of payment requested with backup documentation (invoices,
receipts, estimates, etc.) to justify such amount;

2. The cumulative amount previously paid under the Contract;

3. Certification by Noah’s Ark that all invoices for which disbursement has previously
been made have been paid;

4. The total amount of Services provided since the last invoice and to date;

5. Any other backup documentation or information as may reasonably be necessary for
the City to determine that funds have been spent for the Services; and

6. Shall certify that the request for reimbursement, progress and financial reports do not
include any information that would constitute a false official statement as defined in
Section 837.06, Florida Statutes.

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev 1lst Amend

August 19, 2024 - NCSPHS
Page 7 of 7





